
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Tuesday, 11 March 2014 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Stringer 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 22 January 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council (Pages 4 - 18) 
 To note the update report. 

 
6.   Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 (Pages 19 - 34) 
 To consider the report setting out the Internal Audit Plan for 2014-

15. 
 

7.   Internal Audit Charter (Pages 35 - 40) 
 To note the report that sets out the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
8.   Strategic Risk Management Quarter 3 2013/14 (Pages 41 - 43) 
 To note the report. 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
22 January 2014 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

Councillors Addis, Bent and Stocks 
 

 
20. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 September 2013 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  Members also 
received an update on the improvements that were required within Children 
Services as requested in Minute 19/06/13. 
 

22. Audit Committee Update  
 
Members of the Audit Committee noted the report that summarised emerging 
national issues and developments and included a number of ‘challenge’ questions 
in respect of the emerging issues.  The report also detailed progress on scheduled 
activities that Grant Thornton as the Council’s external auditors had undertaken. 
 
Members paid particular regard to an Audit Commission briefing regarding income 
generated from chargeable services.  Members highlighted situations when 
officers were not fully aware of the process when wanting to review charges.  
Members were advised that the majority of charges were set as part of the budget 
setting process, for those charges that are outside of the budget setting process 
there is the Income Strategy that can be followed when considering levels of fees 
and charges for services. 
 
Members were further advised that Alun Williams (Grant Thornton Engagement 
Lead) and Sue Hicks (Grant Thornton Audit Manager) would be leaving their 
current positions and would no longer be working with Torbay Council.  Members 
and Officers thanked Alun and Sue for the positive support and working 
relationship that had been built with Officers of Torbay Council. 
 

23. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the Annual Audit Letter that summarised the key findings arising 
from the audit of the 2012/13 accounts and Whole of Government Accounts 
submission and assessment of the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
 

 
 

24. Certification Report 2012/13  
 
Members noted the Certification Report for 2012/13 the process involves the 
examination of certain claims and returns submitted by Torbay Council.  Three 
claims relating to expenditure of £127.9 million were certified, the examination of 
the claims did not identify any significant issues in relation to the management 
arrangements and certification of individual grant claims and returns. 
 

25. Internal Audit Report 2013/14 - Six Month Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided a summary of performance in the first 
six months against the internal audit plan for the 2013/14 financial year.  Members 
were advised that adequate progress had been made with 64% of the planned 
audits commenced and 45% of audit fieldwork completed. 
 
Members were advised of some areas which had received an audit opinion of 
‘fundamental weakness’.  Members heard that one such area was Parkfield, the 
Head of Audit Partnership, Rob Hutchins exp
[...]
r of a relevant body must, if the body requires:  

(a) make available such documents and records as appear to that body to 
be necessary for the purposes of the audit; and  

(b) supply the body with such information and explanation as that body 
considers necessary for that purpose.  

 
In addition, Internal Audit, through the Head of Devon Audit Partnership, where 
deemed necessary, will have unrestricted access to:   
 

• the Chief Executive   

• Members  

• individual Chief Officers and other senior officers  

• Executive Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 

• Monitoring Officer  

• all authority employees  

• all authority premises. 

 

ACCOUNTABILITY  

 
Devon Audit Partnership is a shared service established and managed via a 
Partnership Committee and Board with representation from each of the founding 
partners. The Partnership operates as a separate entity from the client authorities 
and Internal Audit is therefore independent of the activities which it audits. This 
ensures unbiased judgements essential to proper conduct and the provision of 
impartial advice to management. Devon Audit Partnership operates within a 
framework that allows the following:   
 

• unrestricted access to senior management and members  

• reporting in its own name  

• separation from line operations 
 

Page 37



Every effort will be made to preserve objectivity by ensuring that all audit members of 
audit staff are free from any conflicts of interest and do not, ordinarily, undertake any 
non-audit duties. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership fulfils the role of Chief Auditor at the 
Authority and will confirm to the Audit Committee, at least annually, the 
organisational independence of the internal audit activity. 
 
The Executive Head – Finance will liaise with the Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
and is therefore responsible for monitoring performance and ensuring independence. 

Internal Auditors must exhibit the highest level of professional objectivity in gathering, 
evaluating, and communicating information about the activity or process being 
examined. Internal Auditors must make a balanced assessment of all the relevant 
circumstances and not be unduly influenced by their own interests or by others in 
forming judgments.  

The Head of Internal Audit reports functionally to the Audit Committee on items such 
as:   

• Approving the internal audit charter  

• Approving the risk based Internal Audit plan  

• Receiving reports from the Head of Internal Audit on the section’s 
performance against the plan and other matters  

• Approving the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report  

• Approve the review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit  

The Head of Internal Audit has direct access to the Chair of Audit Committee and has 
the opportunity to meet with the Audit Committee in private. 
 
 

RESPONSIBILITIES  

 
The Chief Executive, Chief Officers and other senior officers are responsible for 
ensuring that internal control arrangements are sufficient to address the risks facing 
their Services.  

The Head of Internal Audit will provide assurance to the Section 151 Officer 
(Executive Head - Finance) regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s financial framework, helping meet obligations under the LGA 1972 Section 
151. 

The Head of Internal Audit will provide assurance to the Monitoring Officer in relation 
to the adequacy and effectiveness of the systems of governance within the Council 
helping him/her meet obligations under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and the Council’s Constitution. He will also work with the Monitoring Officer to ensure 
the effective implementation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.  
 
Internal Audit responsibilities include but are not limited to: 
 

• Examining and evaluating the soundness, adequacy and application of the 
Council’s systems of internal control, risk management and corporate 
governance arrangements;   

• Rev
[...]
bay Council 
and the Partnership Management Board which comprises the 3 Section 151 Officers 
from the founding authorities. 
 
On an annual basis he / she will submit an Annual Internal Audit Report to the Audit 
Committee, incorporating an opinion on the Council’s control environment, which will 
also inform the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 
Assignment reporting 
 
A written report will be prepared for every internal audit project and issued to the 
appropriate manager accountable for the activities under review.  Reports will include 
an ‘opinion’ on the risk and adequacy of controls in the area that has been audited, 
which, together, will form the basis of the annual audit opinion on the control 
environment. 
 
The Manager will be asked to respond to the report in writing, within 30 days, 
although this period can be extended by agreement. The written response must show 
what actions have been taken or are planned in relation to each risk or control 
weakness identified. If action is not to be taken this must also be stated. The Chief 
Auditor is responsible for assessing whether the manager’s response is adequate.  
 
Where deemed necessary, the Internal Audit report will be subject to a follow-up, 
normally within six months of its issue, in order to ascertain whether the action stated 
by management in their response to the report has been implemented.   
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership in his role as Chief Auditor will submit 
periodic reports to the Audit Committee summarising key findings of reviews and the 
results of follow-ups undertaken.  
 
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
February 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

   Auditing for achievement 
 

Page 40



  

 
 

 

 

Title:  Strategic Risk Management Quarter 3 2013/14 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
  

To: Audit Committee On: 19 March 2014 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Mark Bennett 

℡ Telephone: 01803 207360 
�  E
[...]
s in 

achieving this has been; 

• The council constantly reviews developing court cases from other areas to 

ensure that its processes remain fit for purpose with regular reports to the 

Senior leadership Team 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



  

2 Demand management 

 

• Actions have been identified to enable the Council to understand and plan 

for changes in demand for through demographic change and changes in 

government policy 

• Analysis of government policy changes continue to be reported to SLT with 

an improved identification of actions require, together with reports to 

members at IEG meetings 

• Further mitigations measure have been identified including 

o Further Integration Health & Social Care Provision 

o Continuation of Public Health Integration including Children’s Public 

health 

o Development of Resilient Communities 

o Deliver of new governance arrangements required through Health 

Reforms 

o Improved outcomes for children and families to reduce the number of 

high cost interventions 

 

3 Welfare reforms 

 

• Actions have been identified to enable the Council to understand and 

develop actions to mitigate the impact of benefit reforms being introduced 

during 2013/14 

 

4 Finance  

 

• Actions have been identified to enable the Council to deliver a balanced 

budget with an agreed level of reserves 

 
5 Safeguarding  

 
• Children’s Safeguarding has been a particular focus for the council in recent 

years with effective measures in place at an operational at strategic level to 

address this issue The Council is no longer in intervention following the  

recent Ofsted inspection.. 

 
Conclusion 
 

• The development of a new approach has enabled the council to take a more 

strategic approach to risk management during 2013 /14. Future focus will be 

to further develop this approach and embed it within the organisation during 

2014/15 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2014-15
	7 Internal Audit Charter
	8 Strategic Risk Management Quarter 3 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

19 March 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Stocks and Pountney 
 
 

 
28. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Pountney instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 January 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors.  The report also 
included summaries of emerging national issues and developments.  Members 
paid particular attention to a publication titled ‘2016 tipping point? Challenging the 
current’ and challenged whether indicators within service units could be a pre-
curser to a financial ‘tipping point’.  
 

31. Internal Audit Plan 2014-15  
 
Members considered a report that proposed the internal audit plan for 2014-15.  
Members were advised that the internal audit plan had been designed to be 
reactive and proactive to risks that may have been identified. 
 
Members noted that Adult Social Care was audited by Audit South West and not 
Devon Audit Partnership.  Members challenged how they as the Audit Committee 
received assurance on the controls in place when Audit South West reported to a 
different organisation.  Members were advised that the Director Adult Social 
Services would receive written confirmation of Audit South West’s opinion, 
however the Executive Head for Finance would try to obtain a copy of such 
assurance and any associated report for Members information. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Report 2014-15 be approved.  
 

32. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Committee noted the report on the Internal Audit Charter and were reassured 
that the charter provided the Internal Audit Service with the power and authority it 
needed to perform the required duties. 
 

33. Strategic Risk Management Quarter 3 2013/14  
 
Members were advised that officers continued to monitor the strategic risks that 
have been identified with an online training manual for staff being progressed. 
 
Members were still concerned at the lack of assurance that they received from the 
report and requested a meeting be arranged with the Group Manager for Business 
Services, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership, Councillor Tyerman and Councillor 
Stocks.  It was hoped that the meeting would result in a reporting method that 
would enable Members to gain confidence that the strategic risks were being 
properly considered. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


